

No. 24-3395

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT**

ALBERT PICKETT, JR., *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, OH,
Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Ohio,
No. 1:19-cv-02911

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR RURAL ENTERPRISE
AND ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, OHIO STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, CLEVELAND BRANCH OF THE
NAACP, NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, NATIONAL
HOUSING LAW PROJECT, AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
Katherine E. Walz
Eric Dunn
90 New Montgomery St., Suite 1015
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 546-7000
kwalz@nhlp.org
edunn@nhlp.org

Brook Hill
Thomas Silverstein
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
tsilverstein@lawyerscommittee.org
bhill@lawyerscommittee.org

Ellen Degnan
Kirsten Anderson
Jamie Rush
Micah West
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 313-0702
ellen.degnan@splcenter.org
kirsten.anderson@splcenter.org
jamie.rush@splcenter.org
micah.west@splcenter.org

D. Scott Chang
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW #650
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 898-1661
schang@nationalfairhousing.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Intended the FHA to Be a Remedial Statute That Provides Broad Relief.	6
II. Section 3604(a)'s Prohibition on Otherwise Making Unavailable a Dwelling Because of Race Protects Current and Prospective Residents.	8
III. Discriminatory Utility Policies That Result in a Loss of Housing Stem From and Perpetuate Racial Segregation in Housing.....	12
A. Residential Segregation and Discrimination in Municipal Services Through Water Liens and Other Policies Are Mutually Reinforcing.....	13
B. Discriminatory Access to Safe and Affordable Municipal Utilities Continues to Perpetuate Housing Segregation.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants’ Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8, 11
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)	10, 12
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Clifton Terrace Assocs., Ltd. v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Dowdell v. City of Apopka</i> , 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983)	14, 15
<i>Fair Hous. Advocs. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Richmond Heights</i> , 209 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Fam. Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Hargraves v. Cap. City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000). 12	12
<i>Hawkins v. Town of Shaw</i> , 437 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971)	14, 15
<i>Hous. Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Kennedy Park Homes Ass’n v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Lopez v. City of Dallas</i> , No. Civ.A. 303CV2223M, 2005 WL 1131181 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2005).....	13
<i>Luckett v. Town of Benton</i> , No. 5:05-CV-144, 2007 WL 1673570 (S.D. Miss. June 7, 2007)	13
<i>Mich. Protect. & Advoc. Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	8
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins., Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	6, 7, 10

<i>United Farmworkers of Fla. Hous. Project, Inc. v. City of Delray Beach</i> , 493 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1974)	14
<i>United States v. Hous. Auth. of City of Chickasaw</i> , 504 F. Supp. 716 (S.D. Ala. 1980)	17
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1259 (2020)	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3601	6
42 U.S.C. § 3604	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3614a	9
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2), (4)(E)	1
Other Authorities	
ACLU Michigan, <i>Paying For Poisoned Water</i> , https://www.aclumich.org/en/cases/paying-poisoned-water (last visited Oct. 10, 2024)	24
Carrie Cochran, <i>Michigan residents plagued by Flint water crisis face mounting bills for water they are afraid to use</i> , Scripps News (May 23, 2024), https://www.scrippsnews.com/scripps-news- investigates/michigan-residents-plagued-by-flint-water-crisis-face- mounting-bills-for-water-theyre-afraid-to- use#:~:text=For%20many%20in%20Flint%2C%20including,the%20tab %20accumulate%20for%20years	24
Complaint Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, 45 C.F.R. Part 80, Earthjustice (Sept. 28, 2018), https://earthjustice.org/wp- content/uploads/acre20title20vi20complaint20with20exhibits_09-28- 2018.pdf	20
Coty Montag, <i>Water/Color: A Study of Race & the Water Affordability Crisis in America’s Cities</i> (2019)	16
Dwayne Fatherree, <i>Alabama Town Stops Prosecutions for Late Garbage Bills After SPLC Advocacy</i> , S. Poverty L. Ctr. (Sept. 27, 2024), https://www.splcenter.org/news/2024/09/27/alabama-town-stops- prosecutions-late-garbage-bills	18

Emily Le Coz et al., *Jackson water crisis stems from century of poverty, neglect and racism*, Miss. Today (Nov. 7, 2022), <https://mississippitoday.org/2022/11/07/jackson-water-crisis-poverty-neglect-racism/> 21, 22

Emmanuel Felton, *Living in a city with no water*, Wash. Post (Sep. 3, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2022/09/03/jackson-mississippi-water-crisis/> 22

Flint Water Crisis: Everything You Need To Know, Nat. Res. Def. Council (Oct. 8, 2024), <https://www.nrdc.org/stories/flint-water-crisis-everything-you-need-know> 23

Flooded and Forgotten, *Summary of the Centreville Sewage Crisis* (July 2020), <https://www.floodedandforgotten.com/summary-of-the-centreville-sewage-crisis>..... 23

Harvey Johnson, Jr., *Challenges of an Aging Water System: The Jackson Water Crisis – A Research Commentary*, Online J. Rural & Urb. Rsch. (2022), https://www.jsums.edu/education/files/2022/03/2022.OJRUR_JacksonWaterCrisis_Special.Issue_Final_.pdf..... 22

Henry Carnell, *Are These \$2,000 Water Bills Racist?*, Mother Jones (Sept. 21, 2023), <https://www.motherjones.com/environment/2023/09/> 19

Jackson City, Mississippi, U.S. Census Bureau, https://data.census.gov/profile/Jackson_city,_Mississippi?g=160XX00US2836000 22

Jessica Trounstine, *Segregation by Design: Local Politics and Inequality in American Cities* (2018) 15, 16

Lee Hedgepeth, *In Alabama, a Small Town’s Trash Policy Has Left Black Moms and Disabled Residents Criminally Charged Over Unpaid Garbage Fees*, Inside Climate News (Sept. 24, 2024), <https://insideclimatenews.org/news/24092024/chickasaw-alabama-unpaid-garbage-fees-criminal-charges/> 19

Lexi Cortes, *Bacteria, parasites are making people sick in Cahokia Heights*, Belleville News-Democrat (Aug. 6, 2023), <https://www.bnd.com/news/local/article278008848.html> 30

Margaret Kates, *Gap between Black homeownership and white homeownership rates grew in Mobile, new report says*, AL.com (Feb. 27, 2023, 12:00 PM), <https://www.al.com/news/mobile/2023/02/gap-between-black-homeownership-and-white-homeownership-rates-grew-in-mobile-new-report-says.html>..... 18

Michael B. Sauter, *The Most Segregated Cities in America*, 247wallst.com (Feb. 16, 2022), <https://247wallst.com/special-report/2021/08/31/the-most-segregated-cities-in-america-3/> 21

Press Release, Dep’t of Just., Departments of Justice and Health and Human Services Announce Interim Resolution Agreement in Environmental Justice Investigation of Alabama Department of Public Health (May 4, 2023), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/departments-justice-and-health-and-human-services-announce-interim-resolution-agreement>..... 21

Quick Facts: Jackson City, Mississippi, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/jacksoncitymississippi,MS/PST045221>..... 21

Sharmila L. Murthy, *Disrupting Utility Law for Water Justice*, 76 Stan. L. Rev. 597 (2024) 17, 22

The State of Public Water in the United States, Food & Water Watch (2016), https://foodandwaterwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/report_state_of_public_water.pdf..... 24

Third Am. Compl., ECF 59, *Centreville Citizens for Change v. City of Cahokia Heights*, No. 3:21-cv-00842-DWD (S.D. Ill. March 10, 2022) 23
